
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*MLD135* 03/08/2019 12:08:58 PM MLD135 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

92nd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2019  HOUSE BILL 1838 3 

 4 

By: Representatives Hollowell, Tosh 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE MEMBERSHIP OF 8 

THE STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION; TO WAIVE EVENT FEES; 9 

AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.  10 

 11 

 12 

Subtitle 13 

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE 14 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE STATE ATHLETIC 15 

COMMISSION; AND TO WAIVE EVENT FEES. 16 

 17 

 18 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 19 

 20 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 17-22-201(b)(6), concerning the creation 21 

and members of the State Athletic Commission, is amended to read as follows: 22 

  (6)  Two (2) members may be citizens at large if: 23 

   (A)  One citizen at large member but shall have has 24 

experience with combative sports; and  25 

   (B)  The other citizen at large member has experience with 26 

wrestling. 27 

 28 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code § 17-22-302(g), concerning the issuance of 29 

licenses or fees by the State Athletic Commission, is amended to read as 30 

follows: 31 

 (g)(1) The State Athletic Commission may set an event permit processing 32 

fee not to exceed fifty dollars ($50.00).  33 

  (2)  If a combative sports match or exhibition is subject to the 34 

assessment of a fee under § 17-22-306, the licensed manager, promoter, or 35 

person responsible for the match is not subject to the event permit 36 



  HB1838 

 

 2 03/08/2019 12:08:58 PM MLD135 

 

 

processing fee under subdivision (g)(1) of this section. 1 

 2 

 SECTION 3.  DO NOT CODIFY.  Provisions of this act altering the 3 

appointment structure of the State Athletic Commission to which appointments 4 

are made shall not shorten the term of any member of the commission, but 5 

shall be implemented by the filling of a vacancy. 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

