1	State of Arkansas	A D:11	
2	92nd General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2019		HOUSE BILL 1838
4			
5	By: Representatives Hollowell,	Tosh	
6			
7	For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE MEMBERSHIP OF		
9	THE STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION; TO WAIVE EVENT FEES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
10	AND FOR OTHE	R PURPOSES.	
11			
12 13		Subtitle	
13	ጥር ለጠር	ND THE LAW CONCERNING THE	
14 15		SHIP OF THE STATE ATHLETIC	
15		SION; AND TO WAIVE EVENT FEES.	
10	COTITIS	SION, AND IO WAIVE EVENT FEES.	
18			
10	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:
20			
21	SECTION 1. Arkans	sas Code § 17-22-201(b)(6), cor	ncerning the creation
22	and members of the State Athletic Commission, is amended to read as follows:		
23	(6) Two (2)	members may be citizens at la	arge <u>if:</u>
24	<u>(</u> A) (<u>)ne citizen at large member</u> but	shall have <u>has</u>
25	experience with combativ	ve sports <u>; and</u>	
26	<u>(B)</u>	The other citizen at large memb	per has experience with
27	wrestling.		
28			
29	SECTION 2. Arkans	sas Code § 17-22-302(g), concer	rning the issuance of
30	licenses or fees by the State Athletic Commission, is amended to read as		
31	follows:		
32	(g) <u>(1)</u> The State A	Athletic Commission may set an	event permit processing
33	fee not to exceed fifty dollars (\$50.00).		
34	<u>(2) If a co</u>	ombative sports match or exhibi	ltion is subject to the
35	assessment of a fee unde	er § 17-22-306, the licensed ma	anager, promoter, or
36	person responsible for the match is not subject to the event permit		



1	processing fee under subdivision (g)(1) of this section.		
2			
3	SECTION 3. DO NOT CODIFY. Provisions of this act altering the		
4	appointment structure of the State Athletic Commission to which appointments		
5	are made shall not shorten the term of any member of the commission, but		
6	shall be implemented by the filling of a vacancy.		
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29 30			
30 31			
32			
32 33			
33 34			
35 35			
36			
50			

2